
 

Monthly Financial Report 
 Reporting Period: February 1-28, 2025 

 

1. General Fund Summary & Highlights 
●​ Starting Balance 2-1-25:​ $5,733,324.50 
●​ Total Revenues:​ ​ $43,114.75 
●​ Total Expenses:​ ​ $101,355.98 
●​ Net Change:​ ​ ​ ($58,241.23) 
●​ Ending Balance 2-28-25: ​ $5,675,083.27 

Highlights: ​ ​  

Revenues. The only non-interest revenue received in February 2025 was $25,000.00 
from Merus (formerly Al Neyer). This is the final payment due from the structured lease 
deal in Fairfield Township that was approved by the BCFA Board of Directors for Merus 
at our December 2024 Board of Directors meeting. Interest income from STAR Ohio, 
First Financial Bank, and the Hamilton Community Foundation accounts for February 
2025 was $18,114.75. Total revenue for the month was $43,114.75. 

Expenses. The three largest expense items for February 2025 include 1) a payment of 
$96,800.98 reimbursing the City of Hamilton for several months of personnel/employee 
agreement costs (Joshua Smith) and payments to a 1099 contract employee (Brenda 
Todd-Finnell). 2) Payment to another 1099 contract employee (Dave Jones CPA) for 
$2,250.00 regarding three months of contractual financial accounting ($750.00 per 
month), and 3) $1,575.00 for work regarding our 2024 Annual Report. The $1,575.00 
includes two separate invoices: one to LemonGrenade Creative, who took our 2024 
annual report, added photos/graphics, and created a file so it could be professionally 
printed, and one to Bethart Printing for printing 50 color copies for distribution to the 
Board of Directors, the Butler County Board of Commissioners, the Committee of 17, 
and 23 other copies for interested parties. 



As of February 28, 2025, we have received 37.77% of our budgeted annual revenues, 
and have expended 19.98% of our budgeted annual expenditures.

 

2. Revenues (All amounts in USD) 
Revenue Source Current 

Month 
Year-to-Date 

(YTD) 
2025 Budget 

Amount 
Budget 
YTD (%) 

Structured Lease Fees $25,000.00 $238,512.32 $800,000.00  29.81% 

Annual Fees $0.00 $11,750.00 $197,599.50 5.95% 

Conduit Finance Fees $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00% 

STAR Ohio Interest $17,049.93 $36,021.34 $100,000.00 36.012% 

First Financial 
Bank/HCF Interest 

$1,064.82 $1,572.17 $0.00 0.00% 

HDFA Contributions $0.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 0.00% 

Butler County 
Contributions 

$0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 100.00% 

Municipality 
Contributions/Misc. 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 

Total Revenues $43,114.75 $537,855.83 $1,424,059.50 37.77% 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3. Expenses (All amounts in USD) 
Expense Category Current 

Month 
Year-to-Date 

(YTD) 
2025 Budget 

Amount 
Budget 
YTD (%) 

Office Rent $0.00 $0.00 $23,400.00 0.00% 

Personnel Salaries & 
Benefits 

$96,800.98 $96,800.98 $423,055.20 22.88% 

Mobile Phone Stipend $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 0.00% 

Professional 
Memberships & Dues 

$730.00 $730.00 $13,105.00 5.57% 

Travel/Conferences/Meet
ings 

$0.00 $1,476.36 $30,000.00 4.92% 

Annual Legal Fees $0.00 $1,025.00 $20,000.00 5.13% 

Audit & Accounting Fees $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $25,000.00 9.00% 

Professional Media 
Subscription Fees 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 

Annual 
Consulting/Marketing 
Fees 

$0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 0.00% 

Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00% 

Web/Email/Computer/Off
ice Supplies 

$0.00 $701.42 $28,280.00 2.48% 

Postage/FedEx Fees $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 

Creative Work $1,575.00 $1,575.00 $15,000.00 10.50 % 

Contract Labor $0.00 $375.00 $15,000.00 2.50% 

REDI/JobsOhio 
Contributions 

$0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 100.00% 

Total Expenses $101,355.98 $129,933.76 $650,440.20 19.98% 

 

4. All Funds Balances & Reserves 



Fund Category Beginning 
Balance 

Net 
Change 

Ending 
Balance 

General Fund $5,733,324.50 (58,241.23) $5,675,083.27 

Bond Funds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Reserve Funds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Balances $5,733,324.50 (58,241.23) $5,675,083.27 
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